	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between		
-	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the		
D	istrict"), and ("the Teacher").		
W	/ITNESSETH:		
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the		
2.	Teaching assignment(s): As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools		
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.		
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4.	. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.		
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.		
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
3.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.		
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO		
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
	Attest:		

Please Return by June 8, 2018

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between		
	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the		
	istrict"), and Brent Bjornn ("the Teacher").		
	ITNESSETH:		
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Two Hundred One Dollars (\$52,201) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2018 to August year of inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.		
2.	Teaching assignment(s):As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools		
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.		
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4.	. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.		
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.		
	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.		
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO		
	By, CHAIRMAN		
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
	Attest:		
parts. I	The state of the s		

Please Return by June 8, 2018

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by school districts. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between		
_	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the		
Di	istrict"), and Stephanie Caudill ("the Teacher").		
W	ITNESSETH:		
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighteen Dollars Dollars (\$ 48,518) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.		
2.	Teaching assignment(s):As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools		
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.		
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.		
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.		
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
3.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.		
•	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.		
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO		
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
	Attest:		

Please Return by June 8, 2018

STATE OF IDAHO RETIRED TEACHER CONTRACT

	day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between
	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the District")
	and <u>Gerald Diehl</u> ("the Teacher"), provided that the Teacher certifies that he or she has not received any state-
	funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Teacher ineligible for employment in a certificated
	capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.
W	ITNESSETH:
	 The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year at will basis, solely for the duration of the <u>2018-2019</u> school year, consisting of a period of or 185 days, an agrees to pay the teacher for said services a base sum of _Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Sixty One Dollars (\$50,661) of which <u>1/12th</u> shall be payable on the <u>20th</u> day(s) of the monthsSeptember_, year of <u>2018</u>, tAugust, year of _2019 , inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Duties as assigned by the Superintendent of Schools and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
4.	The Teacher will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will will not _X accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Teacher. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
5.	The District will provide the following benefits to the Teacher during the contract period: X Health Insurance X Life Insurance N/A Other (
6.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
7.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
8.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

	DE Approved 4/24/2014
9.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
10).The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of any Master Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.		
BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234	GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY	(IES) STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	byBOARD OF TRUSTER	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT C	DR CLERK

Please return by June 8, 2018

STATE OF IDAHO RETIRED TEACHER CONTRACT

	THIS CONTRACT is made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between
	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the
	District"), and Laren Erkins ("the Teacher"), provided that the Teacher certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Teacher ineligible for employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.
W	ITNESSETH:
	 The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year atwill basis, solely for the duration of the <u>2017-2018</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>.49 Contract of 166</u> or days, and agrees to pay the teacher for said services a base sum of <u>Twenty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety</u> Dollars (\$<u>24,990</u>), of which <u>1/20th</u> shall be payable on the <u>20th</u> day(s) of the months <u>September</u>, year of <u>2018</u>, to <u>August</u>, year of <u>2019</u> , inclusive, and such other benefits as indicated herein.
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Duties as assigned by the Superintendent of Schools and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
4.	The Teacher will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will will not _X accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Teacher. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
5.	The District will provide the following benefits to the Teacher during the contract period: N/A Health Insurance N/A Life Insurance N/A Other (
6.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
7.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
8.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute

sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be			
construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers	s, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and t	under the laws of	
the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in t	this Contract.		
10.The terms of this Contract are separate and apart	from, and do not include or incorporate, any terms of	f any Master	
Contract.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the		
Teacher has executed the same all on the date firs	st above written.		
BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234C	GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STAT	E OF IDAHO	
	by	, CHAIRMAN	
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
	Attest:		
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK		

Please Return by June 8, 2018

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u>			
	Bliss School District No			
Dis	District"), and Sarah Helmick	("the Teacher").		
	WITNESSETH: 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Codyear, consisting of a period of185	agrees to pay the Teac hich <u>1/12th</u> shall t year of <u>2019</u>	ther for said services a sum of <u>Fortu</u> be payable on the <u>20th</u> day(s) o	
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s): <u>As assigned by the Superintendent</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for whi			
3.	 The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications req times that performance is required hereunder. 			
4.	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the p	. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.		
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written app sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
6.	 The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full- the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owir institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idah employment relationship between the District and the Teacher. 	ng any further compens	sation, in the event that the Board	
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
-	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO234GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO			
	Ву		, CHAIRMAN	
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TR		
	Atte	st:		

Please Return by June 8, 2018

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between		
_	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the		
Di	istrict"), and ("the Teacher").		
W.	ITNESSETH:		
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the		
2.	Teaching assignment(s): As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.		
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.		
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.		
	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.		
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO		
	By, CHAIRMAN		
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
	Attest:		
	1 100001		

Please Return by June 8, 2018

STATE OF IDAHO RETIRED TEACHER CONTRACT

	THIS CONTRACT is made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between
	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the
	District"), and Jack Lancaster ("the Teacher"), provided that the Teacher certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefit. Past receipt of such benefit makes the Teacher ineligible for
	employment in a certificated capacity, pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, and automatically renders this Contract null and void.
W.	ITNESSETH:
	 The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year atwill basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of49 Contract of49 Cont
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Duties as assigned by the Superintendent of Schools and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
4.	The Teacher will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will $__$ will not $_X$ accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Teacher. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
5.	The District will provide the following benefits to the Teacher during the contract period: N/A Health Insurance N/A Life Insurance N/A Other (
5.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
7.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
Β.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute

sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.

9.	. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be		
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or dutie	s of either party hereto, by and under the laws of	
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.		
10	10. The terms of this Contract are separate and apart from, and do not inc. Contract.	clude or incorporate, any terms of any Master	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be exe	cuted in its name by its proper officials and the	
Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234GOODING, ELMORE,	TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO	
	by	, CHAIRMAN	
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:	CUSTOMETERS OF STREET	
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

Please return by June 8, 2018

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May							
	Bliss School District No. 234	Bliss	, Idaho ("the					
Dis	District"), and Angela Overturf	("the Teacher").						
WI	WITNESSETH:							
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum ofThirty Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty One Dollars (\$ 36,161) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September year of2018 to year of2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.							
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s): <u>As assigned by the Superintendent of School</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the							
3.	. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professions standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during a times that performance is required hereunder.							
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is su the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth	of the District wh						
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time eq the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any f institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.	urther compensa	tion, in the event that the Board					
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.							
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.							
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.							
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO							
	Ву		, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRU						
	Attest:							

Please Return by June 8, 2018

One Thousand One Dollars (\$ 51,001) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the mont September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits accorded to its certificated employees by the District. 2. Teaching assignment(s): As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed. 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during times that performance is required hereunder. 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho,		THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between						
WITNESSETH: 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the20182019	D:							
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the2018-2019 sch year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Final	וטו	Strict), and ("the Teacher").						
year, consisting of a period of 185 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fi One Thousand One bollars (\$.51.001.) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the mont September year of 2018 to August year of 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits accorded to its certificated employees by the District. 7. Teaching assignment(s): As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools and such other duttes as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed. 7. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during times that performance is required hereunder. 8. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duily adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporate herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein. 8. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract. 8. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher. 8. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly s								
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed. 3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during times that performance is required hereunder. 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporate herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein. 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract. 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher. 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract. 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, in any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications mad pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and	1.	year, consisting of a period of days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of Fift One Thousand One Dollars (\$_51,001_) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the month September year of 2018 to August year of inclusive, and such other monetary benefits a						
standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during times that performance is required hereunder. 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporate herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein. 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract. 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher. 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract. 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, i any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications mad pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written. BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234	2.							
the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporate herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein. 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract. 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher. 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract. 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications mad pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written. BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO By	3.	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during a						
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher. 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract. 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, i any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications mad pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written. BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO By	4.	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated						
the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher. 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract. 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, i any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications mad pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written. BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO By	5.							
construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract. 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, ir any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications mad pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written. BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO By	6.	the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the						
any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications mad pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written. BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO By	7.	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of						
Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written. BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO234GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO BBUSS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO234GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO By, CHAIRMAN TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES	8.	any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications mad						
By, CHAIRMAN TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES								
TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES		BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO						
Attest:		TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
		Attest:						

Please Return by June 8, 2018

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 30th day of May year of 2018, by and between				
	Bliss School District No. 234, Bliss , Idaho ("the istrict"), and Tina Roseborough ("the Teacher").				
0	(the Teacher").				
	VITNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the2018-2019				
2.	Teaching assignment(s):As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professions standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during a times that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7.	. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if				
	any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made				
	pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:				

Please Return by June 8, 2018

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between					
_	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the					
Di	istrict"), and ("the Teacher").					
W	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the2018-2019					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during a times that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO234GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					

Please Return by June 8, 2018

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>30th</u> day of <u>May</u> year of <u>2018</u> , by and between							
_	Bliss School District No. 234 , Bliss , Idaho ("the							
Di	strict"), and ("the Teacher").							
W	ITNESSETH:							
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-515 for the duration of the2018-2019							
2.	. Teaching assignment(s): As assigned by the Superintendent of Schools and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.							
3.	. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during times that performance is required hereunder.							
4.	. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.							
5.	. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.							
6.	. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.							
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.							
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.							
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the acher has executed the same all on the date first above written.							
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234GOODING, ELMORE, TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO							
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES							
	Attest:							

Please Return by June 8, 2018

	THIS CONTRACT, made this da	ay of <u>May</u>	year of	2018, by and between	1			
_	Bliss Scho	ool District No. <u>234</u>	,Bliss	, Idaho ("t	:he			
Di	District"), and <u>Matt Valadao</u>		("the Teacher").					
W	WITNESSETH:							
	 The District hereby employs the Teacher processing of a period of sum of forty Five Thousand Three Hundred the 20th day(s) of the months sinclusive, and such other monetary benefits 	168 de	ays, and agrees to p s (\$ <u>45,303</u>) of wh of <u>2018</u> to	oay the Teacher for said in the contract of th	services payable o			
2.	 Teaching assignment(s): As assigned by the S and such other duties as may be assigned by the 			y certified and endorsed.				
3.		The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professions standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during a times that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Educ	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.						
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in t sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.							
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.							
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.							
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.							
	BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234GC	OODING, ELMORE, T	WIN FALLS COUNTY	(IES) STATE OF IDAHO				
		Ву		, CHA	IRMAN			
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUS	EES				
		Attest:						

Return by June 8, 2018

STATE OF IDAHO CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this30	th	day of	May	year of _	2018 , by and between
Bliss School District No. 234_,	Bliss		_, Idaho ("the Di	strict"), and	Emily Kamphaus
("the Certified Perso	onnel").				
WITNESSETH:					
1. The District hereby employs the Cert	ified Personn	el pursuant to	Idaho Code §	33-514(2)(c) for th	e duration of the2018
2019 school year, consisting of a pe					
a sum of <u>Forty Thousand Five H</u>	undred Six	Dollars (\$_40	0,506) of	which 1/12th	shall be payable on the
day(s) of the months	September	year of		August	year of <u>2019</u> inclusive
and such other monetary benefits as a	ccorded to its	s certificated e	mployees by the	e District.	
2. Assignment(s): <u>As duties assigned t</u>	by the Superi	ntendent			
and such other duties as may be assig	ned by the D	istrict for whic	h the Certified Pe	ersonnel is properly	certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to pe	erform all as	signments ma	ide by the Distr	rict in accordance v	vith the highest professiona
standards and to have and maintain th					
during all times that performance is re					
4. It is understood and agreed between t	he parties tha	at this Contrac	t is subject to th	e applicable laws of	the State of Idaho, the duly
adopted rules of the State Board of Ed	ucation and t	the policies of t	the District which	n are, by reference,	incorporated herein and
made a part of this agreement the san	ne as if fully s	set forth hereir	n, and that no pr	operty rights attach	to this Contract beyond the
term of this Contract and the non-rene	wal procedur	es provided in	Section 33-514	(2)(c), Idaho Code.	
5. A full year under this Contract will cou	nt towards re	enewable contr	act status, in acc	cordance with Section	n 33-515, Idaho Code.
Any material false statement knowingl sufficient ground for voiding this Contr		e written appli	cation for a posit	ion with the District	shall constitute
7. It is mutually understood and agreed b	y and betwe	en the parties	that nothing her	ein contained shall c	operate or be construed as a
waiver of any of the rights, powers, pr	ivileges, or d	uties of either	party hereto, by	and under the laws	of the State of Idaho,
except as expressly stated in this Cont	ract.				
8. The terms of this Contract shall be sub	ject to amen	dment and adj	justment to conf	orm to the terms of	a Master Contract, if any,
applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to					
Section 33-522, Idaho Code.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
BLISS SCHOOL DISTRICT N	0234	GOODING, E	ELMORE, TWIN F.	ALLS COUNTY(IES	S) STATE OF IDAHO
		By			, CHAIRMAN
CERTIFIED PER	SONNEL			F TRUSTEES	
		Attest			
		Allest.		ENDENT OR CLERK	

Please return by June 8, 2018